

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IVAN BERNABE RODRIGUEZ VAZQUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Amanda Waterhouse
REINA & BATES
P.O. Box 670608
Houston, TX 77267

Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin F. Aiken
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Brian P. Goldman
Cynthia B. Stein
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Question Presented Has Intractably Divided The Courts Of Appeals.	9
A. Six circuits hold that when a state statute’s plain text contains broader terms than the corresponding federal offense, nothing more is required to establish that the state crime is not a categorical match.	11
B. The Fifth Circuit and BIA require proof of state enforcement practices even when a state statute’s elements are expressly broader than the analogous federal offense’s elements.	15
II. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Extremely Important.	17
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.	19

IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect. 22
CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit (February 1, 2018) 1a

APPENDIX B

Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
(March 11, 2016) 22a

APPENDIX C

Oral Decision and Order of the Immigration Judge
(November 23, 2015) 28a

APPENDIX D

Relevant Statutory Provisions
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) 33a
21 U.S.C. § 802(6) 34a
63 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 2-402 (2013) 35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	19
<i>Castillo-Rivera v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 501 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	23
<i>Matter of Ferreira</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 415 (BIA 2014).....	7, 16, 18
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	i, 4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 23
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	17
<i>In re Kapanadze</i> , No. A056-502-590, 2017 WL 4946931 (BIA Sept. 12, 2017).....	16
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	5, 8, 18, 21, 22

<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	4, 5, 23, 24
<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 F. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007)	14, 18
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	25
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	5, 15, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Perez</i> , No. A044-041-067, 2014 WL 7691447 (BIA Dec. 19, 2014)	16
<i>Ramos v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	5
<i>Singh v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016)	13, 18
<i>Swaby v. Yates</i> , 847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017)	12, 18, 23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera</i> , 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 15, 16, 18

United States v. Constante,
544 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008).....21

United States v. Espinoza-Bazaldua,
No. 16-41069, 2017 WL 4641264
(5th Cir. Oct. 16, 2017)20

United States v. Grisel,
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007).....11, 24

United States v. O’Connor,
874 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017).....14, 18, 23

United States v. Vidal,
504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007).....12

Vassell v. Att’y Gen.,
839 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2016).....13, 18

Watkins v. State,
855 P.2d 141 (Okla. Crim. App.
1992).....22

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act

8 U.S.C. § 1227.....19

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)1, 3, 4, 6, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)25

8 U.S.C. § 1362.....	25
Controlled Substances Act	
21 U.S.C. § 802(6)	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
63 Okla. Stat. Ann. §2-402 (2013)	4, 5
63 Okla. Stat. Ann. §2-402(A)(1) (2013)	21, 22
H.B. 3148, 2008 Leg., 51st Sess. (Okla. 2008)	24
Other Authorities	
Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011).....	25
Drug Enf't Admin., <i>Salvia Divinorum and Salvinorin A</i> (Oct. 2013), https://tinyurl.com/y7g68ysl	8
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Espinoza- Bazaldua v. United States</i> , No. 17- 7490 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2018).....	20
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Young v. United States</i> , No. 17-7335 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2018)	20

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	23
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enft, <i>2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-Based National Detention Standards</i> (rev. Dec. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/ybs9cjbt	25
